The expected impact on adoption of SFRS(I) 9 are described below. The information below reflects the Group’s
expectation of the implications arising from changes in the accounting treatment, however, the actual tax effect
may change when the transition adjustments are finalised.

5(iii) SFRS(I) 15

SFRS(I) 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue is
recognised. It also introduces new cost guidance which requires certain costs of obtaining and fulfilling contracts
to be recognised as separate assets when specified criteria are met.

Based on the existing contractual arrangement for revenue, management has assessed that the implementation
of SFRS(I) 15 does not result in a change in the amounts and timing of revenue recognition by the Group in
respect of properties under development as at 30 September 2018.

14

The reconciliation of this change in accounting policies is as follows:

Group 01.04.2017 01.04.2018

 As reported Effects As restated As reported Effects As restated
 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Statement of financial position
Currency translation reserve (51,184) 51,184 - (69,460) 51,184 (18,276)
Fair value reserve (728) - (728) (341) 341  -
Retained earnings 119,328 (51,184) 68,144 141,387 (51,525) 89,862

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and the corresponding
period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for preference dividends.

 The Group

(a) Basic earnings per ordinary share Quarter ended 30.09.2018

Quarter ended 30.09.2017

 Continuing Discontinued Total Continuing Discontinued Total

Net profit/(loss) attributable to equity
holders of the Company (S$’000) 26,157 - 26,157 4,310 (631) 3,679

Weighted average number of ordinary

shares outstanding (‘000) 1,895,820 - 1,895,820 1,738,575 1,738,575 1,738,575

Basic earnings/(loss) per ordinary share
(cents) 1.38 - 1.38 0.25 (0.04)* 0.21

 The Group

(b) Diluted earnings per ordinary share Quarter ended 30.09.2018

Quarter ended 30.09.2017

 Continuing Discontinued Total Continuing Discontinued Total

Net profit/(loss) attributable to equity
holders of the Company (S$’000) 26,157 - 26,157 4,310 (631) 3,679

Weighted average number of ordinary

shares outstanding (‘000) 1,908,563 - 1,908,563 1,754,730 1,754,730 1,754,730

Basic earnings/(loss) per ordinary share
(cents) 1.37 - 1.37 0.25 (0.04)* 0.21

 The Group

(a) Basic earnings per ordinary share Period ended 30.09.2018

Period ended 30.09.2017

 Continuing Discontinued Total Continuing Discontinued Total

Net profit/(loss) attributable to equity
holders of the Company (S$’000) 10,254 - 10,254 7,632 (1,199) 6,433

Weighted average number of ordinary

shares outstanding (‘000) 1,894,698 - 1,894,698 1,738,132

1,738,132

1,738,132

Basic earnings/(loss) per ordinary share
(cents) 0.54 - 0.54 0.44 (0.07)* 0.37

15

 The Group

(b) Diluted earnings per ordinary share Period ended 30.09.2018

Period ended 30.09.2017

 Continuing Discontinued Total Continuing Discontinued Total

Net profit/(loss) attributable to equity
holders of the Company (S$’000) 10,254 - 10,254 7,632 (1,199) 6,433

Weighted average number of ordinary

shares outstanding (‘000) 1,908,115 - 1,908,115 1,755,372

1,755,372

1,755,372

Basic earnings/(loss) per ordinary share
(cents) 0.54 - 0.54 0.44 (0.07)* 0.37

As at 30 September 2018, there were share options for a total of 14.49 million (30 September 2017: 16.79 million)
ordinary shares under the YSH ESOS 2012 and performance share awards of 11.80 million (30 September 2017: 11.09
million) under the Yoma PSP that were outstanding. The weighted average number of shares in issue for the purpose
of calculating diluted earnings per share had been adjusted as if all dilutive share options were exercised and all
performance share awards were issued as at 30 September 2018 and 30 September 2017 respectively.